the Managing Director of the Company and 
payment of remuneration to Mr.Santanoo 
Medhi, for the period commencing from 
April 24, 2010 to April 23, 2013, as set forth 
herein below and on the other terms and 
conditions as per the agreement dated 
April 24, 2010:

A)	 Salary: Rs. 6,038,400 /- (Rupees Six 
Million, Thirty Eight Thousand and 

Four Hundred Only) per annum or  
Rs. 503,200/- (Rupees Five Hundred 
and Three Thousand and Two Hundred 
Only) per month with such increases 
as may be approved by the Board of 
Directors of the Company from time to 
time.

B)	 Special Allowance of Rs. 251,600/- 
(Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty One 
Thousand, Six Hundred Only) per 
month.

C)	 Discretionary Performance Payment– 
Mr.Santanoo Medhi shall be entitled to 
a discretionary performance payment 
once per annum equivalent to 25% of 
his target amount of Rs. 1,509,600/-, 
up to a maximum of 200% of target 
amount (200% of the target amount

[...]

Company, upto a monetary limit 
of 50% of the salary per month or 
the Company shall pay the House 
Rent Allowance of 50% of the 
salary per month in lieu thereof.

ii. Medical Reimbursement – 
Reimbursement of expenses 
incurred for self and family, 
subject to a limit of Rs. 18,000/- 
(Rupees Eighteen Thousand Only) 
per annum. 

iii. Leave on full pay and allowances, 
as per Company’s rules.

iv. Leave Travel Allowance (flat 
allowance) of Rs. 54,000/- (Rupees 
Fifty Four Thousand Only) per 
annum.

v. Insurance – Coverage to be 
extended, as per Company’s 
rules.

vi. Club fees:  Fee of one club 
membership. 

vii. Contribution to Provident Fund at 
12% of the salary. 

viii Gratuity as per Company’s Rules.

ix. Encashment of leave at the end of

[...]

per Company’s rules.

xi. Such other benefits, amenities, 
facilities and perquisites as per 
the rules of the Company, as 
applicable to senior executives, 
and as may be permitted by 
the Board of Directors of the 
Company.

Salary shall be reckoned as Rs. 503,200/- 
(Rupees Five Hundred and Three Thousand 
and Two Hundred only) per month for the 
purpose of calculation of performance pay 
and perquisites that are relatable to the 
salary.

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in the event 
of absence or inadequacy of profits in any 
financial year, the minimum remuneration 
payable to Mr.Santanoo Medhi shall be